October 13, 2020

To:

City of Dacono Planning & Zoning Commission

From: Jennifer Krieger, AICP, Community Development Director
RE:

Staff Report: PC Resolution 20-08 Site Development Plan for Dacono City
Hall Annex
____________________________________________________________________
Land Use Request

Public Hearing
Record

A request for approval of a Site Plan for Dacono City
Complex New Annex Building.

•
•
•
•

Site development plan dated September 9, 2020
Dacono Municipal Code
Staff report dated October 13, 2020
Plans and reports submitted with application

Notice

The required public hearing notice was published. Copies
of the application materials and related documents are on
file and available for public inspection in the office of the
City Clerk.

Owner/Applicant

Owner:
City of Dacono
512 Cherry Street
Dacono, CO 80514
Applicant:
ZP Architects
Jeanne Fielding, LEED AP, AIA, NCARB
Principal
2727 Bryant Street, Suite 610
Denver, CO 80211

Location

Legal: Block 15 Town of Dacono
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Physical: The project site is located at 512 Cherry Street.
The City Hall Annex Building is located in the rear
northeast corner of the existing City Hall property, behind
the existing church.

Zoning

The site is zoned Residential District (R-2) and permitted
uses are listed in Dacono Municipal Code (DMC) Chapter
16 Article 4. Permitted uses in the R-2 District include
single and multi-family dwellings, boardinghouses and
dormitories, religious and educational institutions, daycare
centers, municipal utilities and municipal buildings.
Dacono City Annex will provide support spaces to the
existing City Hall and Police building as well as provided a
new multi-use city council chamber/municipal
court/police training room to satisfy large city functions.
City hall functions include additional administrative offices,
open office area, expansion space, common storage and
large conference room. Police expansion facilities include
Men’s and Women’s Locker Rms with showers, a workout
area, break room, small bunk room and armory for secured
storage of police equipment.
North: R-2 Residential District (Sundance Townhomes
PUD)
South: R-1 Residential District
East: R-2 Residential District (Sundance Townhomes
PUD), R-1 Residential District
West: R-1 Residential District (Breakthrough Ministries)
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Zoning Standard

Proposed

Sec. 16-131. Lot area

0.54 acres

Sec. 16-132. Floor area.

10,458 square
foot building

Sec. 16-133. Lot frontage.

No change to
existing

Sec. 16-135. Building height.

25’.2”

Sec. 16-136. Front yard.

No change to
existing

*Sec. 16-137. Side yard.

10’ east side yard

DMC
Requirement
The DMC does
not specify a
minimum lot area
for nonresidential
structures
The DMC does
not specify a
minimum floor
area for nonresidential
structures
The DMC does
not specify
minimum lot for
nonresidential
structures
35’ maximum
building height
Principal
building, twentyfive (25) feet
Religious and
educational
institutions and
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Sec. 16-138. Rear yard.

25’ north rear
yard

municipal uses,
twenty-five (25)
feet.
Principal
buildings,
twenty-five (25)
feet;

*Variance requests related to a specific site plan submittal shall be
considered by the Planning Commission and City Council as part of the
site plan review process

Site Data

Current Land Use: The site is currently used for the
Dacono City Hall and Dacono Police Department. A
vacant 24,477 square foot area of the existing City Hall
complex is located on the northwest corner of the site.
The site for the City Complex Annex Building is located in
the rear northeast corner of the existing City Hall property.
The area currently contains backup generators.
Gross Site Area: 84,695 sq. ft./ 1.94 acres
Annex Building C site: 24,477 sq. ft./ 0.54 acres
Annex Building C Footprint: 10,282 sq. ft.

Site
Development
Standards

Building Orientation: The purposed City Hall Annex
building is located in the rear northeast corner of the City
complex. The building is L-shape and oriented to the
south.
Building Architecture & Materials: The building system will
be a pre-engineered metal building with a variety of
exterior façade materials including: corrugated metal
panels, insulated architectural panels, and cultured stone
decorative ledgestone. Two types of architectural metal
panels with varied pattern and plane changes comprise the
building skin, along with cultured stone veneer accent
panels. All sides of the building have architectural
treatment.
The L-shape configuration allows for façade plane changes
with roof steps. Other features include an entrance
vestibule, operable storefront windows with metal
canopies and entrance pedestrian plaza.
Access, Parking & Circulation: Access to the Dacono City
Complex campus is from two full-movement locations on
Cherry Street. A Cross-Access Agreement with the
adjacent Breakthrough Ministries Church will provide for
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additional movement and access between the two
properties.
Public parking will remain in the front of City Hall and
Police Department building. The existing staff parking and
police vehicle parking area will be reoriented to
accommodate a covered canopy structure. The existing
detached garage/shed in the employee parking area will
be removed. New security gates are proposed at three
locations to control access to the rear of the Police
Department and behind City Hall.
The site plan includes 48 current parking spaces. No new
parking spaces are proposed. A Cross-Parking Agreement
is proposed with the adjacent Breakthrough Ministries
Church to accommodate overflow parking for public
meetings.
Parking
Annex
Police
City Hall
Shared Parking
Total

Required
31
16
15

Provided
33
15
35

62

83

Access to the City Complex Annex building will be via
pedestrian walkway along the north side of City Hall.
Removable bollards or similar will be utilized to control
vehicular access during court dates.
Lighting: The site includes a combination of wall, canopy,
and pole LED lighting. The site plan included a
photometric plan to show the degree to which exterior
night lighting affects the adjacent residential properties.
As indicated on the site plan, all building lighting is
shielded and directed downward so light spill does not
adversely affect adjacent properties.
Outside Storage: No outside storage is proposed.
Screening/Fencing/Trash Area Enclosure: Decorative
fencing and landscaping is proposed to screen the existing
generators located on the west side of the Annex Building.
A new generator and transformer are proposed on the
south end of the Annex Building with decorative fencing.
The existing City Hall perimeter fence will remain in place.
Additional screening is proposed around the existing
generators and the proposed transformer on the east side
of the site, south of the new Annex Building.
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The trash area is enclosed along the southeast side of the
City Hall complex. The trash is enclosed within a masonry
area with a metal gate. The enclosure materials and colors
are consistent with and complementary to the building
materials. No additional fences or walls are proposed.
Sign: Wall signs are proposed for the City Hall Annex
building and campus directional signing. Total sign area is
unknown at this time.
Landscaping: The site plan was review for compliance
with Dacono Municipal Code Chapter 16, Article 28. No
changes are proposed to the existing site landscaping.
The new Annex building will feature a pedestrian plaza
with landscape planters and city standard pedestrian
furniture. The site perimeter including the detention pond
will be landscaped with a combination of irrigated sod,
planting beds and rock mulch. Selected plant types are
low to moderate water use.
Drainage: A Phase II Drainage Report for Dacono PD
Annex, dated August 28, 2020, prepared by ZP Architects
Engineers, Inc., accompanied the site plan application.
The existing topography of the site slopes over native
vegetation from the south to the north-northwest at an
average slope of 2.4%. No existing easements lie within the
undeveloped area. The proposed development will
establish new easements for the detention pond and the
drainage outlet along the Church’s northern property line.
Site stormwater management for the new developed lot,
will be handled by a proposed detention pond with water
quality feature at the north end of the expansion parcel
with an underground storm line discharge extension along
the Church North PL to Cherry Street. A new 10’
drainage easement is proposed to accommodate this. The
Church north curb cut will be upgraded to accommodate a
trench drain to the public curb and gutter along with
bringing the curb cut up to city standard detail with
handicap ramps. The center drive curb cut is also
proposed to be upgraded.
The report was reviewed by the City Engineer and found
to be in compliance with the City of Dacono Standards and
Specifications for the Design and Construction of Public
Improvements
Utilities: The new Annex will require a new water line,
sanitary sewer line and fire line running along the center
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drive, along with a new fire hydrant at the east end to
service the site. Existing electrical service will be extended
along the center drive to the new transformer and
generator located at the SE corner of the new Annex.
Site Plan Criteria

DMC Sec. 16-573. - Design requirements, established the
following design requirements that should considered in
the evaluation of a site plan:
(1) Conformance with all applicable provisions of the
underlying City zone district requirements in which the site
is located and consistency with the intent of this Chapter.
(2) Conformance with all applicable provisions of all
related development plans, such as approved subdivision
plats and/or PUD plans.
(3) For a site plan for property upon which is located an
existing oil and gas facility, as defined in Section 16-521,
conformance with the access, fencing and screening
requirements set forth in Section 17-96 of this Code.
(4) Conformance with all applicable provisions of the
City's adopted baseline standards, adopted architectural
design standards, and landscaping, parking, and open
space requirements.
(5) Conformance with all applicable City standards and
specifications for the design and construction of public
improvements, both on- and off-site.
(6) Compatibility with surrounding existing and proposed
uses and any adverse impacts on the surrounding land
uses and neighborhoods. The site plan application and
related materials must demonstrate the proposed site plan
will result in the least possible detrimental impact to the
site and surrounding areas and will be designed so as not
to cause substantial depreciation of property values or
reduce the safety, light, or general convenience of
neighboring developments.
(7) Location, lighting and type of signs; and relation of
signs to traffic control and adverse effect on adjacent
properties.
(8) Site design characteristics. All elements of site design
shall be harmoniously and efficiently organized in relation
to topography, the size and type of the lot, the character
of adjoining property, and the type and size of buildings.
The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal
and orderly development or improvement of surrounding
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property for uses permitted by this Code. The site shall be
designed to conform to all provisions of this Code.
Redevelopment of existing sites shall be brought into
conformance with all site improvement provisions of this
Code relative to and proportionate to the extent of
redevelopment, as determined by the Planning
Commission and City Council.
(9) Conformance with state, federal and/or local
environmental standards, including but not limited to air
quality, water quality, glare and heat, noise, vibration,
odors, hazardous materials, storage and disposal of waste,
electromagnetic interference and radiation.
(10) Adequate facilities will be provided for pedestrians,
bicyclists and motorists.
(11) Conservation of energy, water and other resources is
optimized on a site-specific scale.
(12) Any common areas serving the site are identified, and
adequate provisions are made for the ownership and
maintenance of such areas.
(13) The proposal justifies any proposed deviations from
this Code in terms of the overall quality of the plan.
(14) Density. If the density is different from those of
adjacent properties, specific steps are to be taken to
achieve compatibility. For multi-family residential site
plans abutting residential zones of lower density, the
development shall provide for transitions in density and
building height to protect the character of the lowerdensity residential areas.
(15) Control of nuisance impacts. The proposed
development controls nuisance impacts on itself and
surrounding land uses including heat and glare, traffic
congestion, noise, arrangement of signs and lighting,
features to prevent littering and accumulation of trash, the
amount and quality of storm drainage, the provision of
adequate light and air, compatible screening of rooftop
mechanical units, and other factors deemed to affect
public health, safety and general welfare.
(16) Ingress to and egress from property and internal
circulation including access of service and emergency
vehicles and design of off-street parking and loading
areas.
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(17) Recreation and open space with attention to the
location, size and development of the areas with regard to
their usability, adequacy, and their relationship to
community-wide open spaces and recreation facilities (for
multi-family residential developments).
(18) Adequacy and convenience of off-street parking and
loading facilities.
(19) Traffic impact. The expected volume of traffic to be
generated by the proposed use shall not adversely impact
existing roads and the circulation thereon. Driveways shall
be located to minimize conflict with traffic operations on
the adjoining road. The number of driveways shall be the
minimum needed to provide reasonable access to the site.
Recommendation

Staff is recommending approval of PC Resolution 20-08
with conditions finding:
1. Pursuant to DMC Chapter 16, Article 4, the
proposed City Hall Annex is a permitted use.
• The City Hall Annex is compatible with existing
uses on the City Hall campus complex and will
not cause adverse impacts to the site.
2. The site plan generally meets the applicable R-2
Residential District area requirements and the
expanded municipal public safety uses of the Annex
justifies any side yard setback deviations from this
Code in terms of the overall quality of the plan.
• The east elevation will not meet the twenty-five
(25) feet requirements for Religious and
educational institutions and municipal uses.
Variance requests related to a specific site plan
submittal shall be considered by the Planning
Commission and City Council as part of the site
plan review process.
3. The site development plan is in general
conformance with all applicable City Standards and
Specifications for the Design and Construction of
Public Improvements.
• The site has adequate drainage design.
• All necessary public utilities are provided.
4. The proposed site development plan is in general
conformance with Design Standards for NonResidential Development contained in DMC Chapter
16 Article 30.
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•

•

Materials and proportions shown in colored
drawings are consistent with Non-residential
Design Standards.
The building includes adequate articulation such
as variation in depth of the building plane, roof
line, and materials and/or height of a structure
that breaks up a plain, monotonous area.

5. The City Hall Annex Building will not have a
negative traffic impact on existing roads and traffic
circulation. The number of access points is
sufficient to serve the site.
• In order to meet parking needs, the City shall
execute a Cross-Access and Cross-Parking
Agreement with the adjacent property.
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DACONO PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. PC 20-08
SERIES 2020
A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A SITE PLAN FOR THE DACONO
CITY COMPLEX NEW ANNEX BUILDING

WHEREAS, there has been submitted to the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City
of Dacono a request for approval of a proposed site plan for the Dacono City Complex New Annex
Building; and
WHEREAS, all materials related to the proposed site plan have been reviewed by City staff
and found with conditions to be in compliance with City of Dacono zoning ordinances and related
City ordinances, regulations, and policies; and
WHEREAS, after a duly-noticed public hearing, at which evidence and testimony were
entered into the record, the Planning and Zoning Commission finds the proposed site plan should be
approved, subject to the conditions set forth herein.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DACONO, COLORADO:
Section 1. The Planning and Zoning Commission hereby recommends approval of the
proposed site plan for the Dacono City Complex New Annex Building, subject to the following
conditions:
1.
Site plan shall be subject to final review by the City Engineer for revisions
made in response to comments by City staff and consultants.
2.
The City shall execute a Cross-Access and Cross-Parking Agreement with
the adjacent property, in order to provide the required amount of parking to serve the
proposed site plan.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of October, 2020.

______________________________
Chairperson
ATTEST:

______________________________
Secretary

